

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court No. 20180348
Civil No. 31-2013-CV-00070

In the Matter of Edward J. Brown, an Unlocatable Owner of Mineral Interests Underlying
Certain Tracts of Land Within Township 154 North, Range 94 West and Township 153
North, Range 94 West, All Located in Mountrail County, North Dakota

Sundance Oil and Gas, L.L.C., Petitioner and Appellee

v.

Barbara B. Corwin, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Edward
J. Brown, Patricia B. Goldberg, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate
of Janet G. Brown, and Mountrail County Treasurer, Trustee, Respondents,
and

Hess Corporation, Respondent and Appellant

BRIEF OF HESS CORPORATION, RESPONDENT and APPELLANT

Appeal from Order Denying Hess's Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment
Dated July 17, 2018,
District Court, North Central Judicial District, Mountrail County, North Dakota
The Honorable Richard L. Hagar

Michael J. Mazzone (#07302)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney, Suite 2100
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 547-2115
Telecopier: (713) 236-5662
michael.mazzone@haynesboone.com

Attorney for Hess Corporation, Respondent and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. Brown’s Heirs own the minerals.....	7
B. Hess leased minerals from the Heirs, properly recorded the leases, and began drilling.	8
C. Approximately two years after Hess obtained the leases, Sundance acquired a conflicting lease from the district court.....	11
D. Sundance filed a quiet title suit against Hess, which was appealed to this Court.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
A. The standard of review is plenary.	20
B. The default judgment is void because it violated Hess’s due process rights.	21
1. The Default Proceeding adversely affected Hess’s leases.....	27
2. Hess, as mineral lessee, was reasonably ascertainable.	36
a. Hess was actively drilling for the Heir’s minerals.....	39
b. Hess’s leases were recorded in the tract index.....	47
3. The applicable statute requires satisfaction of Hess’s best interest.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>Capps v. Weflen</i> , 2014 ND 201, 855 N.W.2d 637	63 n.6
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	28, 30
<i>Davis Oil Co. v. Mills</i> , 873 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Dockter v. Dockter</i> , 2018 ND 219.....	22
<i>First Am. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Ellwein</i> , 198 N.W.2d 84 (N.D. 1972)	57
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. NYC Police Dep’t</i> , 503 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Thompson</i> , 2010 ND 22, 778 N.W.2d 526	20
<i>Hanson v. Zoller</i> , 187 N.W.2d 47 (N.D. 1971)	48
<i>In re Estate of Elken</i> , 2007 ND 107, 735 N.W.2d 842	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isaacson v. Isaacson</i> , 2010 ND 18, 777 N.W.2d 886	20
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	54
<i>Kittleson v. Grynberg Petroleum Co.</i> , 2016 ND 44, 876 N.W.2d 443	28
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles Homes Div. of Insilco Corp. v. City of Westhope</i> , 458 N.W.2d 321 (N.D. 1990)	23

<i>Monster Heavy Haulers, LLC v. Goliath Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 2016 ND 176, 883 N.W.2d 917	22
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Ecklund</i> , 68 N.D. 724, 283 N.W. 273 (1938)	25, 57
<i>Reardon v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Schwab v. Zajac</i> , 2012 ND 239, 823 N.W.2d 737	20
<i>Smith v. Hall</i> , 2005 ND 215, 707 N.W.2d 247	20
<i>Sundance Oil & Gas, LLC v. Hess Corp.</i> , 2017 ND 269, 903 N.W.2d 712	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanson v. Swanson</i> , 2011 ND 74, 796 N.W.2d 614	48, 52
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 11-18-07.....	48
N.D.C.C. § 11-18-08.....	48
N.D.C.C. § 38-13.1	3
N.D.C.C. § 38-13.1-01.....	58, 60, 63 n.6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law § 202 (2017).....	40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(4).....	5, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	23
